

Fairfax County Democratic Committee 8500 Executive Park Ave. Suite 402 Fairfax, VA 22031 p: (703) 573-6811 f: (703) 560-7004 fairfaxdemocrats.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

September 6, 2022

Contact: Jack Kiraly, Executive Director (703) 791-9132 | jack@fairfaxdemocrats.org

Fairfax Democrats Congratulate Delegate Mark Keam for Over a Decade of Public Service

FAIRFAX – Fairfax County Democratic Committee Chair Bryan Graham released the following statement regarding Delegate Mark Keam's (D – 35th District) resignation from the House of Delegates in order to serve in the Biden-Harris Administration:

"Today, Delegate Mark Keam announced that he has resigned from the General Assembly. We thank Mark for more than a decade of public service in the House of Delegates and honor the history he made as the first Asian-born immigrant and the first Korean American elected to any state-level office in Virginia. While we wait to hear when the special election to replace Del. Keam will happen, FCDC is formalizing its plans to operate an open and fair process to choose our nominee. We will ensure that a Democrat remains representing the people of Dunn Loring, Tysons, Vienna, and Oakton in the current 35th House District."

Delegate Mark Keam was first elected in 2009 to the Virginia House of Delegates, the oldest continuous legislative body in the world. Democrats have won every election for the 35th House District since 2003.

###